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August 19, 2002

AUG 2 3 2002

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  property on 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland CA
Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed please find a copy of the July 2002 Ground Water Sampling Report dated
August 6, 2002 as prepared by Hoexter Consulting, Inc. If you have any questions
regarding this report, please feel free to contact me directly or my consultant, Paul Hoffey
of Erler and Kalinowski, Inc.

Sincerely,

/ 4 . Cbove Pt

HAVOC o o hagiig LSt
Angel LaMarca, (on behalf of Doyle, E. Grimit) G740 ) M{, fojo
945 S. Lehigh Dr. S TARTIVON 40 10
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
714-282-7475 home
714-493-0121 cell phone, voicemail

ce: Paul Hoffey, Erler & Kalinowski, Inc
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HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.
David F. Hoexter, RG-3536/CEG-1158/REA1-762

734 Torreya Court
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650-494-2505 (ph) (650) 494-2515 (fax)

August 6, 2002

E-10-1E-391E
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Mr. Doyle Grimit

c/o Angel La Marca

945 S. Lehigh St. _
Anaheim Hills, Califormia 92807

RE.  JULY, 2002
GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT
STID 553 - GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR
1970 SEMINARY AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Grimit:

Enclosed 1s our July, 2002 ground water sampling report for the property located at 1970
Seminary Avenue, corner of Harmon Avenue, in Qakland, California. Sampling at the site
dates from August, 1990. The results of previous sampling events are included in the
analytical results summary tables.

The results of this investigation indicate that the water samples from the nine wells continue
to range from relatively low to elevated levels of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G), purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) and MTBE; oil (total recoverable
petroleum hydrocarbons, TRPH), and halogenated volatile compounds (HVOC). The
analyses indicate that all analyzed compounds remain at levels of the same order-of-
magnitude as previous results, with an overall, averaged moderate although highly variable
decline in contaminant levels since initiation of sampling and in comparison to the previous
February, 2002 sampling event.

Ground water levels declined from the previous February, 2002 sampling event. Ground water
gradient directions, which differ between the "shallow" and "deep" wells, were similar to
. previous sampling events for the shallow wells and similar although further to the east for the
deeper wells. The gradient inclination was similar to previous events.

We recommend that copies of the enclosed report be submitted to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency. The next round of sampling is currently scheduled to be
conducted during January, 2003. We understand that a corrective action work plan to
conduct site remediation is currently being prepared by others.
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'We appreciate the opportunity to provide services to you on this project a_nd tru;t_this .
report meets your needs at this time. If you have any questions, or requirc additionai
information, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly vours,

HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.

David F. Hoexter, RG/CEG/REA (Geology registrations expire 11/30/03)
Principal Geologist

Copies: Addresses (4)

- Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Couri, Palo Alto, California 9430-4160 (650) 494-2505
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JULY, 2002
GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT
FOR
STID 553 - GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR
1970 SEMINARY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the July, 2002 ground water sampling at 1970 Seminary
Avenue, Oakland, California. The project location is shown on the Location Map, Figure 1.
- The scope of services provided during this investigation consisted primarily of collecting and
analyzing ground water samples from each of the nine monitoring wells installed at the site.
Ground water samples were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile
organic compounds. Well locations are shown on Figure 2, Site Plan.

2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

The ground water monitoring wells were sampled by representatives of Hoexter Consulting,
Inc. Generally, due to past, very slow equilibration of ground water levels, the well caps are
loosened approximately 48 hours prior to the planned water level measurement, purging and
sampling. The wells are then secured with the caps sufficiently loose to allow venting, and
left to equilibrate until they are sampled. However, on this occasion it was not feasible to
follow this procedure, and the wells were purged and sampled the same day as the water level
measurements. The caps were left loose following sampling, and the ground water levels were
measured three days after sampling. Some of the wells had still not fully equilibrated three
days later, and thus the initial ground water depth data was utilized in this report.

Following ground water level measurement (Table 1) at the time of purging, each well was
checked for free-product with the bailer, and then three to four well-casing volumes of water
were purged from the well A dedicated polyethylene bailer was employed for each well,
Ground water parameters, including temperature, pH and specific conductivity, were measured
prior to and following each purge volume removal.

The samples were collected using the dedicated bailer, placed in appropriate sample
containers supplied by the analytical laboratory, labeled, and placed in refrigerated storage for
transport to the laboratory under chain-of-custody control. All sampling equipment was
thoroughly cleaned with "Alconox" detergent and rinsed with distilled water prior to sampling

the well. Monitoring well sampling logs and the chain of custody are attached to this report
as a part of Appendix A.

Prior to purging, ground water levels were measured in cach well using the top of 2-inch PVC
casing (generally the north side) as reference point. The average ground water elevation
declined in all wells compared to the prior (February, 2002) sampling event. The "deeper"
wells averaged an elevation decline of 3.53 feet, with each of the five wells declining in

elevation; the "shallow" wells declined an average of 2.04 feet, with all four measured wells
declining in elevation.

Well-top elevations, depth to water, and calculated water-surface elevations are presented in
Table 1. These data have been used to generate the Ground Water Contour and Gradient
Direction Maps, Figures 3A ("shallow wells") and 3B ("deep wells").
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Table 1B summarizes the ground water gradient direction and inclination data for the site,
including previous measurements. The ground water gradient direction and inclination are
essentially consistent with the previous data. The data for the four "shallow" wells indicate a
~ gradient direction towards Seminary Avenue. The apparent gradient varies across the site,
but averages 0.24 foot per foot in the source area. The approximate gradient direction is N
31" W. The data for the five "deeper" wells indicate an opposing gradient direction away
from Seminary Avenue towards the east and southeast. The apparent gradient varies across

the site, but averages 0.11 foot per foot near the source area. The approximate gradient
direction is S85° E,

The data appear to indicate a downward gradient from a relatively shallow {perched ?7) zone
represented by the "shallow" wells to the deeper zone represented by the “"deeper" wells,
particularly in the source area. Based on the slow equilibration and recovery time following
purging, we infer a relatively slow ground water flow rate, despite the unusually steep gradient,

3.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

3.1 Laboratory Procedures

The ground water samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco,
California. McCampbell Analytical is certified by the State of California EPA/DTSC for the
conducted analyses. The samples were analyzed as follows:

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Method
5030/8015.

*  Purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) and MTBE using EPA Method 8020.

* Oil and grease (total recoverable petroleum, TRPH) using SM 35520B/F,
gravimetric with cleanup. :

* Halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOC) by EPA Method 8010.

3.2 Observations and Analytical Results

A thin sheen (floating film) of oil was observed in well MW-1 following the initial sounding.
The volume of product increased during well purging, with a prominent accumulation of
product (although not a measurable thickness) accumulating on the surface of the purge
water. This occurrence is typical of MW-1, There was no observed sheen or product in the
initial or subsequent purge water of the other wells, except for a minor sheen from well MW-
4. Five wells dewatered prior to completion of a complete four-volume purge. These wells
included MW-3, 4,5, 6, and 9. In most cases, these wells had recovered to near 80 per cent
of initial water level prior to being sampled.

The results of the chemical analyses are summarized on Tables 2 through 6 and are attached
to this report as a part of Appendix A. Analytical results of all previous testing are also
included in the tables. The results in Tables 4 and 5 are of parameters not currently tested
for; the results in Table 6 are from a one-time sampling event during February, 2002. The
current analytical results indicate that TRPH, TPH-G, and BTEX compounds, as well as
HVOCs, are present at elevated levels which are generally on the same order of magnitude as
the most recent, previous analyses.

* 'Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California $430-4160 (650) 494-2505
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TPH-G, MTBE and BTEX levels generally declined in ail nine wells, continuing a generally
downward trend over the life of the wells. Detected levels in wells MW-2 through 9, as during
- previous sampling events, are generally one to two orders of magnitude less than in MW-1,
Oil/grease were detected in well MW-1 only. Various HVOCs were detected in each well;
BTEX compounds were also present at varying concentrations. See Tables 2 and 3 for the
presence and concentrations of particular BTEX and HVOC compounds.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

All nine wells were available for sampling.

Overall contaminant levels remain elevated, with moderate average declines from the
previous sampling event and over the life of the wells. The Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency has concurred with our previous recommendation that a corrective action
plan (CAP) be prepared to address this condition, We understand that a CAP is currently
. being prepared by others.

5.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared according to generally accepted geologic and environmental
practices. No other warranty, either expressed or implied as to the methods, results,
conclusions or professional advice provided is made. It should be recognized that certain
limitations are inherent in the evaluation of subsurface conditions, and that certain
conditions may not be detected during an investigation of this type. If you wish to reduce the

level of uncertainty associated with this study, we should be contacted for additional
consultation.

The analysis, conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based on site
conditions as they existed at the time of our investigation; review of previous reports
relevant to the site conditions; and laboratory results from an outside analytical laboratory.
Changes in the information or data gained from any of these sources could result in changes
in our conclusions or recommendations, If such changes do occur, we should be advised so
that we can review our report in light of those changes.

R K K R K K Kk ok K K % k ok ok & %k X ok ¥

- Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 9430-4160 (650) 494-2505




Well Number
and Date of -
Measurement

MW-1 ("deep™)

8/6/90
1/28/92
427192
8/10/92
2/11/94
2/28/94
9/9/94
12/2894
4/13/95
11/1/95
3/2/96
3/25-26/96
10/7/96
1/15/97
6/23/97
10/6/97
12/12/98
4/24/99
12/18/99
7/22/00
1/29/01
T128/01
273102
23102

MW-2 ("deep")

2/11/94
228/94
9/9/94
12/28/94
4/13/95
11/1/95
3/3/86
3/25-26/96
10/7/56
1/15/97
6/23/97
10/6/97
12/1298 .
4/24/99
1271899
F2200

TABLE 1A

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
(All Mecasurements in Feet)

Reference Depth
Elevation : To Water
@

370 215
21.0
20.95
22.20
15.93(3)
13.85 (4)
20.19
1491
14.18
20.90
1132
3697 13.54
21.41
13,34
36.99 19.91
21.55
16.24
1421
19.28
21,93
19.49
19.84
1603
20,45

36.40 14.16 (3)
T 1601(4)
18.96
21.42
19.69
2191
14.56 (6)
36.39 10.84
18.41
10.07
36.40 13.73
17.03
1139
10.45
13.22
13.73

Relative
Ground
Water Elevation

2)

15.5
16.0
16.05
148
21.07(3)
23.15 (4)
16.81
22.09
22.82
16.10
25.18
23.43
15.59
23.63
17.08
15.44
2075
22.78
17.71
15.93
17.50
17.15
20.96
16.54

22.24 (3)
2039 (4)
17.44
1498
16.71
14.49
21.84(6)
25.55
17.98
2632
22.67
1937
25.01
2595
23.18
22.67




Well Number Reference Depth Relative
and Date of Elevation Te Water Ground
Measurement 2) Water Elevation
2)

MW-2 ("deep") cont’

1/29/01 ' 12.25 24.15
- 712801 16.73(8) 19.67(6)
273402 11,40 25.00
7123402 13.42 : 22.98

MW-3 ("shallow"}

w94 ' 3694 ' 6.97(3) 29.97(3)
2/28/94 7,74 (4) 2920 (4)
9/9/94 9.68 27.26
12/2894 815 18.79
4/13/95 £.05 28.89
11/1/95 7.82 2912
3/2/96 5.69 3125
3/25-26/96 3694 691 30.03
16/7/96 9.51 27.43
1/15/97 623 30.71
6123197 36.94 9.65 27.29
10/6/97 10.53 26.41
121298 - 7.12 29.82
424199 717 29.77
12/18/99 8.5 28.43
7122/00 9.4t 27.53
1129101 7.23 2974
7128/01 863 2831
2302 7.99 28.95

7/23/02 10,17 26.77

MW-4 ("deep”)

3/25-26/96 36.46 14.14 22.32
10/7/96 2231 14.15
1115197 13.78 22.68
6/25/97 36.47 . 2090 15.57
10/6/97 2277 13.60
1271298 _ 17.16 19.31
4/24/99 14.55 2192
12/18/99 20,46 16.01
7122100 20,67 15.80
1/29/01 18,06 18.41
7728101 20.80 15.67
20302 15.53 20.94

7123102 : 20.26 16.21




Well Number
and Date of
Measurement

MW-S ("deep™)

3/25-26/96
10/7/96
1/15/97
6/23/97
10/6/97
12/12/98
4/24/99
12/18/99
TI22/00
1/29/01
7/28/01
27302
23/02

MW-6 ("shallow'")

3/25-26/96
10/7/96
1/15/97
6/23/97
10/6/97
1271298
4/24/99
12/18/99
T22/00
1/29/04
7128101
213432
7/23/02

MW-7 ("deep"}

6/23/97
10/6/97
12/12/98
4724/99
12/18/59
7122400
1/29/01
728101
2/3/02
7/23i02

Reference
Elevation

@

36,77

36.77

3642

36.42

36.83

Bepth
To Water

15.63
22.86
17.33
2191
2426
20.66
17.19
2271
2142
20.79
21.07
17.67
20.18

8.52
12.82
172
1142
12.67
.15
8.56
10.53
11.50
9.34
N/A
9.32
11.33

19.93
21.43
16.56
14,48
19.40
19.85
17.59
20.05
15.89
19.57

Relative
Ground
Water Elevation
(2)

21.14
13.51
12,44
14.86
12.51
16.11
19.58
14.06
15.35
15.98
15.70
19.10
16.61

2730
23.60
2870
25.00
23,75
2727
27.86
25.89
24.92
27.08
N/A
27.10
25.09

16.90
15.40
20.27
22.35
17.43
1698
19.24
16.78
20.94
17.26




Well Number Reference Depth Relative

and Date of Elevation To Water Ground
Measurement 2) Water Elevation
)

MW-8 ("shallow™)

6/23/97 36.55 5.74 30.81
10/6/97 5.69 30.86
12/12/98 4.01 32.54
4124059 4.40 32.15
12118599 491 31.64
7122/00 5.47 31.08
1/29/01 3.01 33.54
7128/01 492 31.63
2302 3.82 32.73
7123402 5.11 31.44

MW-9 ("shallow")

6123197 36.70 17.04 19.66
10/6/97 19.17 20.53
1271298 14.18 22.52
4/24/99 1233 24.37
12/1899 16.14 '20.56
7122100 15.78 20.92
1/29/01 ' 14.65 22.05
7/28/01 1533 2137
213102 12.59 24.11
7123/02 ’ 15.27 21.43

Notes to Table 1A

(1) MN/A=notapplicable. _

) Elevations from a survey conducted by Andreas Deak, California Licensed Land Surveyor, March 21,
1996, City of Oakland datum. :

(3)  Well under pressure when locking cap removed; water level may not have been stabilized.

(4)  Depth to water was measured over a 120 minute period; indicated depths appear to be stabilized readings.

(5)  Surveyed elevations of wells MW 1 and MW-2 varied to 0.02 foot on March 21, 1996 survey as compared
to February 11, 1994 survey, previously calculated measurements of elevation have not been modified to

reflect the new survey data. Similar slight survey differences on June 20, 1997 have not been corrected.
| (6)  Well not stabilized (water level rising).




TABLE 1B

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER GRADIENT INFORMATION

Date ) Shallow Wells Deep Wells
Direction Inciination Direction Iniclination

8/6/90 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/28/92 N/A N/A N/A N/A
4/27/92 N/A N/A N/A N/A
8/10/92 N/A N/A N/A N/

211/94 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2/28/94 N/A N/A N/A N/A
9/9/94 N/A N/A N/A N/A
12/28/94 N/A N/A N/A N/A
4/13/95 N/A N/A N/A N/A
11/1/95 N/A N/A N/A N/A
3/8/96 N/A N/A N/A N/A
3/25-26/96 (2) N/A N/a ' N/A 0.01
10/7/96 (2) N/A N/A N/A 0.02
1/15/97(2) N/A N/A S33F 0.13
6/23/97 (3) N44 W 0.24 S&6RE 0.07
10/6/97 (3) N4TW 0.29 S55E 0.11
12/12/98 (3) Ni3w 032 S47E ) 0.05
4/24/99 (3) Nsow 0.17 S44E 0.07
12/18/99 (3) NS5sW 0.26 S44E 0.07
7/22/00 (3) NsS6W 0.24 S65E .19
1/29/01 (3) N47TW 0,30 S$65E 0.20
7/28/01 (3) NSIW 0.24 865E 0.05
23102 (3) N50W 0.23 S65E 0.05
112307 (3) NSIW 0.24 S85E 0.il

MNotes to Table 1B

(1) N/A=notapplicable.
(2)  Sixwells.
(3) Nine wells.




Well and
Date

MW-1 ("deep™)

£/6/90 (2)
112892
472792 (3)
4127192 (4)
8/10/92
211/94
9/9/94
12/28/94
4/13/95
L1/1/95
3125196
10/8/96
1116/97
6/23/97
10/7/97
12/12/98
4/24/99
4724/99 (8)
12/18/99
7/722/00
1/29/01
72801
2/3/02
723102

MW.-2 ("deep")

2/11/94
9/9/94
12/28/94
4/13/95
11/1/95
3/25/96
10/8/96
1/16/57
6/23/97
10/7/97
12/12/98
4/24/99
12/18/99
T22H00
129/03
7/28/01
23102
7/23/02

TPH
Gasoline

54,000
2,000,000

175,000
170,000
1,800,000
23,000,000
55,000
45,000
44,000
45,000
55,000
48,000
40,000
45,000
39,000
33,000
41,000

37,000
36,000
99,000
42,000
53,000

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -

{Results reported in parts per billion, ppb/ug/l) (1)

MTBE

-

TABLE 2

GROUND WATER

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Benzene -

3,500
7,400
3,400
4,200
4,200

ND

56,000
3,700
2,300
2,600
3,000
3,300
2,600
2,300
2,500
3,000
1300
2,500
2,600
2,200
2,100
1,500
1,200
1,700

Toluene

3200
17,000
6,400
4,400
4,200
5,100
51,000
5,300
3,400
3,400
4,100

3,200
3,500
3,600

100
3,300
3,700
3,800
2,600
2,300
2,300
1,300

2,800

Ethyl-
Benzene

1,900
28,000
10,000

3,200

3,300

5,200

9,100

1,400

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,700

1,300

1,500

1,700

1,400

1,100

1,400
1,300
1,200
1,760
1,160
1,500

Xylenes

3,400
120,000
45,000
14,600

23,500
137,000
5,800
5,100
5,900
6,800
7,100
5300
6,300
6,800
5,800
4,100
5,700
5,800
5,200
4,500
6,600
3,900
5,100

Oil &
Grease
HVOC (T

7,600
7,500 (5}
440,000 (6)
N/A
126,000 (6)
16,000 (6)
880,000 (5)
83,000 (6)
50,000 (5)
52,000 (3)
46,000.(5) (M)
15,000 (5) (7)
110,008 (5) (7)
190,000 (53 (Ty
156,000 (53 (7)
67,000 (53(7)
140,000 (5)(7)
N/A '
110,000 (53 (T)
320,000 (5)3(T)
76,000 (5 (T)
86,000 (53 (T)
42,000 (51(T)
170,000 (5) (T

NI (6}

ND (6}

5100 (6)
ND (5)
ND (5)

ND ($)(7)

ND (5)(T)

ND (5) (1)
NA(T)

NA(T)

ND (5) (1)
ND<3008 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5){T)
ND<5000 (5}¢7)
ND<5000 (5}{7)
ND<IS000 (3 ¢7)
ND<5000 (51(T)




Well and TPH
Date Gasoline

MW-3 ("shailow")

2/11/94 ND
9/9/94 710
12/28/94 2,300
4/13/95 1,700
11/1/95 1,100
3/25/%6 2,300
10/8/96 160
1116/97 1,800
6/23/97 ND
10/7/97 ND
12/12/98 1,900
4/24/99 2,100
12/18/99 330
TR0 130
1729/01 450
7/28/01 ND<50
2/3/02 98
23002 ND<50
MW-4 ("decp")

3/26/96 9.900
10/8/96 7,800
1/16/97 4,800
65/23/97 6,200
10/7/97 4,400
12/12/98 3.500
4/24/99 3,190
12/18/99 2,600
72200 2,700
1/29/01 2,500
T/28/01 1,500
2/3/02 2,100
7/23/02 1,200
MW-5 ("deep")

3/26/96 1,200
10/8/96 6,700
1/16/97 " 3,000
6123197 12,000
10/7/97 10,000
12/12/98 11,000
4/24/99 92,300
12/18/99 7000
72200 14,000
1/29/01 8,200
7/28/01 9,100
2/3/02 11,000
7/23/02 6,400

MW-6 ("shatiow™)

3126196 9,900
10/8/96 1,300
115/97 6,500
612397 ‘ 3,100
1077197 960
12112198 2,500
4124199 2,900
12/18/99 2,300

MTBE

ND<10

ND<5

ND<25
ND<17

NA

190

H

150
ND<480
ND<660
ND<100
ND<10¢
ND<100
ND<35
ND<T70
ND<100

ND<110

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl-
Benzene

410
130
920
530
740

770
420

730
540

Xylenes -

720

630
140
58
110
200

Gill &
Grease

. H¥VOC(T)

ND(6)

ND (6}

ND (6)

ND (3)

ND (5)

ND (5) (7)

ND (5)(7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
NA (T

NA(T)

ND (5)(7) .
ND<5000 (3} (7)
ND<5000 (5} (T)
ND<5000 (5} (T)
ND<5000 {5)
ND<5000 (5)
ND<5000 (5)
ND<5000 ($)

ND {$)(7)

ND (5)(D)
5,200 (5)(7)
ND {5){T)

ND (5} (N

ND (5)}(T)
7,500 (5) (7}
ND<5000 (5) (7)
7,000 (5) (T
ND<5000 (5) (7)
90,000 (53 (7)
7400 (5) (T)
ND<5000 (5) (T)

ND (5)(7)

ND (5)(7)

ND (3} (T)
NA(T)

NA(7)

ND (5)(D)
ND<5000 (5} (7)
ND<5000 (5 (7)
12,000 (5) (7)
11,000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5} (7)
ND<5000 (5)
ND<5000{5)

ND (5) (N
ND (5) ()

ND (5) ()
NA(7)

NA (T)

ND (5)(T)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<3000 (5) (7)




’ Well and TFH MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyt- Xylenes Gil &

Date Gasoline Benzene Grease
: HVOC (7}

MW-6 ("shallow™) (continued)

7/22/00 2,200 ND<19 299 9.6 80 43 ND<3000 (3) (7}
1/29/01 2,500 ND<10 220 11 150 230 ND<5000 (5) (7}
7/28/01 NA NA NA Na NA NA Na

/3102 2,500 ND<50 T 290 18 88 30 ND<5000 (5) ()
7/23/02 , 1,100 ND<20 160 6.5 44 35 ND<5000 (5)¢{7)

MW-7 (deep™)

- 6/23/97 8700 ND<20 950 260 520 380 ND ($)(T)
10/7/97 7,500  ND<310 1,100 86 280 150 ND (5)(7)
12/12/98 S000  ND<190 640 43 200 55 ND (5) (D
4/24/99 5,500 ND<10 640 180 290 210 ND<3OM (3)(7)
12/118/9% 5,500 ND<10 570 27 91 31 ND<3004 (5) (T}
7/22/00 7,400 ND<30 620 180 240 180 10,000 (5) (7)
1/29/01 4,000 ND<10 410 21 22 2 7,000 (5) ()
7128101 4,200 ND<70 ) 540 120 110 110 NID<S000 (5) (7
2/3/02 6,300 ND<25 560 110 190 140 ND<5000{5) (7}
7123/02 3,400 ND<50 449 6.3 87 61 ND<5000 (5} (7}

MW -8 ("shaliow)

6/23/97 610 59 25 1.4 4.3 2.4 ND (5)(7)

1077197 . 120 ND 5.9 ND ND ND ND (5) (T}

121298 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND (5)(7)

4/24/59 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND<5000 (5) {T)
12/18/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND<S000 (5) (T)
TIELU ND ND ND ND ND ND ND<5000 (5) (7)
1729/01 ND ND<5 0.87 ND ND ND ND<5000 (5) (7)
772801 ND ND<5 ND ND ND ND ND<5000 (5) (7)
213102 ND 16 ND ND ND ND ND<5000 (5) (7)
7/23/02 ND<50 ND<3 0.87 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5000 (3) (7)

MW-9 (“shallow")

6123797 32,000 250 340 280 1,500 4,300 ND (5)(T)
10/7/97 33,000 ND<650 880 350 1900 4,700 ND (5)(7)
12198 3400  ND<78 160 14 220 210 ND (5) (7)
4/24/99 3,100 22 130 18 220 190 ND (5} (7)
12/18%9 7,500 100 220 44 440 650 ND<5000 {3) (7)
7122/00 4500  ND<10 93 15 240 250 71,000 (5) (1)
1/28/01 3.800 ND<10 160 35 260 310 5,000

1780 5,700 ND<20 43 27 210 420 ND<5000 (5}¢7)
2/3/02 7,800 ND<50 98 51 450 640 ND<5000 (5347
7/23/02 2,300 ND<50 29 14 120 9% ND<5000 (5) {7)

EB-4{"grab" gw sample)

3/8/96 15,000 NA 780 840 1,300 <90 7,508 {5} (T)
MCL NA 13/5(% 1 150 700 1,750 NA
MNotes to Table 2

{1} ND - non-detect; NWA - not applicable

(2) Kaldveer Associates report, September, 1990

(3) Sequoia Analytical Laboratory

(4) Applied Remediation Laboratory

(5) Gravimetric Method

(6) Infrared Method

(7} HVOC detected: see Table 3

(8) Free-phase product observed in bailer (additional sample)
(9} Primary and secondary MCL, respectively.




TABLE 3
GROUND WATER
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS HVOO)
(Results reported in parts per billion, ppb/ug/1) (1) (2)

Well ca 12 12 cis12 trns 1,2 12 PCE TCE VCL
and Date DCB DCA DCE DCE DCP
MW-1 (“deep")
3/25/96 ND<5 7.2 53 82 . ND<S ND<5 ND<$ 7.8 25
10/8/96 ND<20 ND<20  ND<20 4s ND<20 ND<20 ~ ND<20 ND<20 26
116197 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/23/97 ND<2 10 4.1 130 3.7 ND<2 5.0 23 54
1017197 3.5 7.4 22 73 38 ND<2 ND<3 9.5 68
12/12/98 ND<2.5 7.4 ND<25 26 ND<2.3 ND<2.5 ND<2.7 ND<2.5 7.3
4124199 (8) 2.1 9.9 35 61 28 2.0 ND<4.2 ND<1.$ 22
12/18/99 (9) 33 8.0 12 12 28 12 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7.2
722/00 (10)  ND<2.5 160 ND<2.$ 15 ND<2.% ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<2.5 8.2
129/01 (11)  ND<10.0 230 ND<10 23 ND<10.0 ND<10,0  ND<I0.0  ND<I0.0 ND<10.0
7128/01 (12) 7.4 9.0 0.97 14 6.4 095  ND<0.5 ND<0,5 15
23102 (13) 5.5 10.0 14 3 55 059  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7.4
7/23/02 (14)  ND<10.0 25 ND<10.9 18 ND<10.0 ND<10.0  ND<I0O  ND<i0.0 ND<10.0

MW-2 ("deep™)

3/25/96 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 8.7 11 ND<0.5 Lo ND<0.5 32 0.92
10/8/96 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 15 9.6 ND<0.5 11 ND<0.5 6.6 NID<0.5
1/16/97 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA Na
623/97 ND=<Q.5 ND<0.5 9.7 8.0 ND<0.5 0.86 ND<0, 5 .6 ND<0.5
10/ 17 ND<@.5 ND<0.5 18 i1 ND<0.5 12 ND<0.5 15 ND<0.3
12/12/98 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 16 94 ND<0.5 11 ND<] 7.5 ND<0.5
424/99 ND<Q.5 ND<0,5 13 78 ND<0.5 0.92 ND<0.5 8.4 ND<0.3
12/18/99 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 15 9.0 ND<0.5 1.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.3
7422400 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 17 10 ND<0.5 12 ND<1.0 120 ND<D 3
1725/ ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 12 a1 ND=<0.5 0.9 ND=5.0 12.0 ND<0.5
7/28/01 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 9.7 7.8 ND<0.5 0.95 ND<5.0 12.6 ND<0.%
23002 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 71 6.7 ND<0.5 (.72 ND<0.5 9.0 NID<0.5
7/23/02 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.7 21 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<).5 .97  ND<0.3

MW-3 ("shallow")

3/25/96 ND<Q.5 ND<Q.5 0.56 . 1.2 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
10/8/96 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 1.1 0.87 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/16/%7 NA NA Na NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/23/97 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 .54 0.76 Ni<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
10/7/97 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 . ND<{.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5
12/12/98 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.51 (.82 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
4724/99 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.65 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
12/18/5% ND<0.5 ND<0.5 .72 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0(.5 ND<0.5
2200 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 .52 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/29/01 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
7/28/01 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
2/3/02 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0}.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
723102 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NI<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(,5
MW-4 ("deep")

3/26/96 ND<g 22 ND<g& 300 9.2 ND<g 38 150 44
10/8/96 ND<15 22 4.9 0 ND<15 ND<15 52 130 50
1116/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA NA
6/23/97 (5) 36 21 53 340 10 ND<3 11 110 43
10/7/97 ND<38 20 ND<§g 380 9.9 ND<g - ND<12 56 56
12/12/98 () ND<3.5 18 ND<3.5 150 12 ND<g ND<4.5 12 57
4/24/99 ND<8.5 20 ND<8.5 390 12 ND<R.§ 33 240 43

12/18/99 ND<10.0 27 ND<10:0 3 13 ND<10.0 ND<10.0 39 ND<10.0




Well CA 1.2 1,2 cis 1,2 trns 1,2 12 PCE TCE YCL
and Date DCB DCA DCE DCE DCP

MW-4 ("deep™) (continued)

72200 ND<10.0 38 ND<10.0 620 ND<10.0 ND<10.0 ND<10.0 19 97
1/29/01 ND<35.0 35 ND<5.0 380 15 ND<5.0 ND<5.¢ 19 97
1/28/01 ND<7.5 29 ND<5.0 310 18 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 84 150
2/3/02 (13} ND<7.0 22 ND<7.0 310 16 ND=<7.0 ND<T.0 20 120
7123/02 ND<0.5 30 ND<(.5 240 17 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MDD 8 136

MW-5 ("deep™)

32696 - i4 ND<0.5 21 6.2 ND<G.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 S0
10/8/96 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 49 4.4 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 9.4
1/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/23/97 (5) 2.0 11 2.0 7.2 4.71 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 13
16/7/97 1.9 1.4 2.8 34 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0Q.3 ND<{.5 1¢
12/12/98 ’ 14 2.0 11 3.7 ND<] ND<1 ND<L.5 ND<1 58
424199 - ND<i 1.9 19 48 . ND<1 ND=<1 ND<1 ND<] 6.3
12/1%/99 1.6 1.7 1.8 19 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 29
T22/00 18 24 1.4 2.6 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 50
1/28/01 ND<1.0 22 2.6 22 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 12
T128/01 1.4 13 17 14 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2.6
2/3/02(13) 1.8 2.6 21 39 0.95 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4.6
723/02 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 ©ND<25- ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<Z.5

MW-6 ("shailow")

3126/96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3.9 i5 ND<0.5 19 0.77 2 ND<0.5
10/8/96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 13 9.9 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.57  ND<O 3
1/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA ‘ NA NA NA
6/23/97 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 L6 10 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 0.63 0.50
101797 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3.4 7.9 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 082  ND<0S
12/12/98(7)  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.5 8.4 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<0.5  ND<0.$
4/24/99 ND<(L5 ND<0.5 2.3 17 ND<0.5 089  ND<] 0.73 0.59
12/18/99 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 22 8.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.§ ND<0.5 0.62 '
1422/00 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 12 9.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<0.5 0.97
1/29/01 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 11 11 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<5.0 ND<0,S 077
TR0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NIA MIA
2/3/02 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.5 13 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.%
712302 ND<1.0  ND<LO ND<1.0 9.3 ND<1.0 ND<L.O.  ND<LO ND<LO  ND<L0
MW-7 ("deep")

6/23/97 0.93 1.6 ND<0.5 24 12 ND<0.5 9.8 17 1.5
101797 ND<2 ND<2  ND<2 8.5 2.4 ND<2 38 110 ND<2
12112/98 ND<2 23 ND<2 97 ND<2 ND<2 ND<3.5 ND<2 ND<2
4124/99 ND<2 2.4 ND<2 31 ND<2 ND<2 9.3 82 ND«2
11899 (9)  ND<3 57 ND<3 120 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 12 ND<3
720 (10)  ND<5 18 ND<$ 170 ND<$ ND<5 ND<S$ 8 ND<5
1/29/01 (11)  ND<$ 18 ND<S$ 170 ND<$ ND<5 ND<$ 8 ND<5
70801 (12)  ND<5 11 ND<s 170 ND<S ND<3 ND<5 6.9 6.1
23i02 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 94 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 30 ND<5.0
712302 ND<10.0 120 ND<10.0 180 ND<10.0 ND<10.0  ND<10.0  ND<10.0 ND<10.0

MW-8 ("shallow")

6/23/97 ND<} 54 ND<1 64 ND<1 ND<1 a7 100 ND<1

10/7/97 ND<0.5 1.1 ND<0.5 16 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 30 27 ND<0.5
12/12/98 ND<0.5 ° ND<0.5 ND<(.5 34 ND<.5 ND<0.5 4.8 4.7 ND<0.5
4/24/99 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<@.5 1.9 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 3.4 3.4 ND<0.5
12/18/99 ND<(.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 53 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 59 6.4 ND<0.5
722100 ND<D.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 1.7 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 2.4 1.6 ND<.5
1/29/01 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.§ 10 NB<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<35.0 8.8 ND<0.5
728/01 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2.6 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<1.5 21 ND<0.5
2/3/02 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 6.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 33 . 4.6 ND<Q.5

7723102 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 84 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 35 5.2 ND<0.5




Well

TCE

CA 1,2 cis 1,2 trns 1,2 1.2
and Date DCA DCE DCE Dee
MW-9 (shallow™)
6!”231‘97 (S) ND<1 2.1 ND<1 7.4 ND<1 ND<1
101797 (6) ND<(.5 1.6 21 21 ND<0.3 0.7
12/12/98 ND<0.5 0.7 0.53 1.9 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5
4/24/99 ND<0.5 081 4.5z 31 ND<0.5 ND=<, 3
12/18/99 ND<0.5 1.1 0.67 3.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
T/22/00 ND<1 14 ND<] 1.6 ND<1 ND<1
1/29/0% ND<0.5 12 0.71 ND<0.5 82 ND<0.5
728101 ND<0.5 0.87 ND<0.5 0.92 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
23102 ND<0.5 1.2 ND<0.5 2.4 ND<0.5 ND<().5
7123102 ND<2.5 3.5 ND<25 ~ND<25 WD<2.5 ND<2.5
EB-4{(grab)
3/8/96 ND ND ND 42 ND ND
MCL NA 600 Q.5 3 10 5
Notes to Table 3
(13 ND = non-detect; reporting limit 0.5 ug/l (ppb) unless otherwise srated
(2) N/A = notapplicable
(3) Composite
(4) Abbreviations as follows:
CA Chloreethane 1,2 DCP
1,2 DCB 1,2 Dichlorobenzene PCE
1,2 DCA 1,2 Dichloroethane TCE
cis 12 DXCE eis 1,2 Dichloroethene VCL

trans 1,2 DCE trans 1,2 Dichloroethene
(5) 6/23/97 additional detections:
MW-4: 4.8 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
MW-5: 0.53 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
MW-9: 2.1 ppb chloroform (tetrachloromethane)
(6) 10/7/97 additional detections: _
MW-9; 0.65 chloroform {tetrachloromethane}
(7) 12/12/98 additional detections:
MW-4: 62 ppb 1,3-Dichlerobenzene
MW-4: 4.8 ppb 1,4-Dichlerobenzene
MW-6; 8.9 ppb 1,1,1-Trichioroethane
*  4/24/99 additional detections:
MW-1: 1.6 ppb Chloroform
MW-1: 2.5 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
(9) 12/18/99 additional detections:
MW-1: 1.3 ppb Dibromochloromethane
MW-1: 1.2 ppb 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
MW-1; 2.2 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
MW-1: 5.9 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzenc
(10) 7/22/00 additional detections:
MW-1: 5.0 ppb 1,4 Dichlorobenzene
MW-7: 6.1 ppb 14 Dichlorobenzene
{11) 1/29/01 additional detections:
MW-1: 23.0 ppb 1.3 Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: 6.3 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenzene
MW-4; 9.0 ppb 1.4 Dichlorobenzene

PCE YCL
35 1.4 ND<1
ND<2 .53 2.7
ND<} ND<Q.5 ND=<(.5
ND<0.5 ND<O.5 ND<0.3
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.63
ND<1 ND<l . ND<l :
ND<5.0 ND<G.5 .53
ND<5.0 1.5 ND<.5
ND=<D.5. ND<(.5 ND<0.5
ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2,5
130 340 ND
T 5 0.5

1,2 Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene (perchlorocthe
trichloroethene

vinyl chloride




Notes to Table 3 continued

(12) 7/28/01 additional deteclions:
MW-1: 0.60 ppb 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
MW-1: 1.2 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenzene
MW-1: 3.0 ppb 1,4 Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: 26 ppb 1,4 Dichlorobenzene
MW-7: 59 ppb 1.4 Dichlorobenzen

(13) 2/3/02 additional detections: :
MW-1: 0.73 ppb 2-Chlaroethyl Vinyl Ether
MW-1: 1.8 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenzene
MW-1: 3.8 ppb 1,4 Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: 9.8 ppb 1,4 Dichlorobenzene
MW-5: 0.59 ppb 1,4 Dichlorobenzene

(14) 7/23/02 additional detections:
MW-1: 112 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenzene




TABLE 4
GROUND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (FNA, PAH)
{Results reported in parts per billion, ppb/ug/13 (13 (21 (3)

Well Phenanthrene
and Date

MW-1 ("deep")

6/23/97 . 12
10797 ND<i00
MCL N/A
Mofes to Table 4

{1} ND = non-detect
{2) N/A=notapplicable
(3} Detected compounds only

Naphthalene

2200
816

N/A




TABLE 5
GROUND WATER

. SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL PARAMETERS
(Results reported in parts per million, mg/l) (1)

Well and Dissolved Ferrous Nitrate
Date Oxygen Iron

MW-1 ("deep”)

10/8/96 1.5 ND ND
1/16/97 1.4 : 3.6 ND
6/23/97 N/A " ON/A N/A
10/7/97 N/A N/A N/A
12/12/98 NiA N/A N/A
424/99 N/A N/A N/A
12/18/99 N/A N/A N/A
7/22/00 N/A N/A N/A
1/29/01 N/A N/A N/A
7/28/01 N/A N/A ] N/A
2/3/01 N/A N/A N/A
7/23/02 N/A NA N/A

MW.2 ("deep™)

10/8/%6 3.7 " ND 3
1116/97 54 028 3
6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A
10797 N/A N/A N/A
12/12/98 N/A N/A N/A
424/99 N/A N/A N/A
12/18/99 NIA N/A N/A
TN N/IA N/A N/A
1/29/0} : N/A N/A NIA
7/28/01 N/A N/A N/A
213401 N/A N/A N/A
7123102 N/A N/A N/A

MW.3 (“shaliow™)

10/8/96 38 ND ND
1/16/97 5.2 ND ND
6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A
10/7/97 N/A N/A N/A
12/12/98 N/A N/A N/A
4/24/99 N/A N/A N/A
12/18/99 N/A N/A N/A
Ti22100 N/A N/A N/A
1/29/01 N/A N/A N/A
7/28/01 N/A N/A N/a
2/3/01 N/A N/A N/A
723402 N/A N/A N/A
MW-4 ("deep"}

19/8:96 3.0 ND ND
1/16/97 . 4.7 0.78 ND
6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A
17797 N/A NiA N/A
12/12/98 N/A N/A N/A
4/24/99 ‘ ) N/a N/A N/A
12/18/99 N/A N/A N/A
7122/00 . N/A NIA N/A

Sulfate

ND

N/iA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
™A

25
25
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
CNFA
NIA
NIA
NIA

N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/a
N/A
NiA
N/A

NI

5
N A
™A
N/A
N/A
N/A




Well and : Dissolved Ferrous Nitrate Sulfate
Date Oxygen lron

MW-4 ("deep") continued

1/29/61 . N/A N/A N/A /A
7/28/01 N/A N/A N/A ) N/A
2/3/01 N/A N/A N/A N/A
7/23/02 N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW.5 ("deep")

10/8/96 28 ND ND ]
1/16/97 3.4 0.38 ND 9
6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A N/A
10/7/97 . N/A N/A N/A N/A
12/12/98 N/A N/A N/A N/A
4/24/99 N/A N/A N/A N/A
12/18/99 N/A N/A N/A IA
7/22/00 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/29/01 N/A N/A N/A N/A
7/28/01 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2/3/01 N/a N/A N/A N/A
7/23/02 N/A N/A N/A N/A

MW.6 ("shallow")

10/£/96 : 17 ND ND 6
1/16/97 1.7 028 ND ]
6/23/97 N/A NiA N/A N/A
1077/97 A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1211298 N/A N/A NiA N/A
4/24/99 N/A N/A N/A A
12/18/99 N/A NiA N/A N/A
7/22/00 N/A NiA N/A N/A
1/29/01 N/A N/A N/A N/A
772801 NIA N/A N/A NA

21301 N/A N/A NAA N/A
742302 N/A ' N/A NiA NrA

MW.7 ("deep™)

6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A N/A
100797 N/A N/A N/A N/A
12/12/98 ' N/A N/A N/A N/A
412499 N/A N/A N/A N/A
12/18/99 N/A N/A N/A N/A
7122000 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/29/01 N/A N/A N/a N/A
7/28/01 NFA N/A N/A N/A
2/301 N/A . N/A N/A N/A
7/23/02 N/A N/A N/A N/A

MW-8 ("shaltow")

6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A N/A
10/7/97 . N/A N/A N/A N/A
12112/9% NiA NIA N/A N/A
4/24/9% N/A NfA N/A N/A
| 12/18/99 : - N/A N/A N/A N/A
TR0 N/A N/A N/A MN/A
129101 N/A N/A N/A N/A
7128101 N/A N/A NiA N/iA
2/3/01 N/A N/A N/A N/A

7/23/02 N/A N N/A N/A N/A




Well and Dissolved Ferrous Nitrate Sulfate
Date - ) Oxygen Iron

MW-9 ("shallow")

. 6/23/97 N/A N/A N/A N/A
10:7/97 N/A N/A N/A N/A
12/12/98 N/A NIA N/A N/A
4/24/99 N/A N/A N/A N/A
12/18/99 N/A N/A N/A N/A
TR0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1/29/01 N/A ’ N/A N/A N/A
7/28/01 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2/3/01 N/A N/A N/A N/A
7/23/02 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Notes to Table 5

(1) ND=non-detect
(2) N/A = not applicable




TABLE 6
GROUND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
FUEL FINGERPRINT WITH SILICA GEL CLEAN UP

‘Well and

Fuel Fingerprint (2)
Date
MW-1 ("deep™)
2/3/02 Signiﬁca.nt hydrocarbon patiern between C6 and C12 that resembles gasoline. Also shows a

hydrocarbon pattern between C18 and C30 that resembles oil.
MW.2 ("deep")
2/3/02 ND < 50 ug/L,
- MW-3 ("shallow™)
2/3/02 ND < 50 ug/L

MW-4 ("deep™

2/3/02 Significant hydrocarbon pattern between C9 and C12 that resembles stoddard solvent. Also shows
a hydrocarbon pattern between C18 and C30 that resembles oil.

MW-5 ("deep™)

2/3/02 Significant hydrocarbon pattern between C6 and C12 that resembles fresh gasoline.
MW-6 ("shallow")

2/3/02 Significant hydrocarbon patern between C6 znd C12 that resembles fresh gasoline.
MW-7 ("deep™)
- 2302 Significant hydrocarbon pattern between C6 and C12 that resembles fresh gasoline.

MW-8 (“shallow")
21302 ND < 50 ug/L,

MW-9 ("shallow")

2/3/02 Significant hydrocarbon pattern between C6 and C12 that resembles fresh gasoline,

Notes to Table 6

(1} ND=non-detect
(2) Seelaboratory report for chromatograms.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY
ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS




HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Project Name/ Noz, 1§70 S-IMKW“] Dr‘ Cale
Client: D+ Grrim. T

" &} LabLD.:

Date: 2/ Jer ,
Project Manager: D, j=. Noewt, | Sample Location/1 D.; Hw = .
“Sampler: . X forsy the . « o Start Time:

Casmg Diameter: 21inch 3inch

41nch 6 inch Other:

Depth of Well (feety: _ 35 5
Depth to Water (feet): _ 2.0. “20.95

—

Calculated Purged Volumc:_"}’;
Actual Purged Voiume /¢

Sample Depth (feet): TS e S o
e E : -/ ! € J‘f
Field Measurements —= 7.3 Dl e
Volume pH E.C. Temperature Coler Other
Time ™ Tum'  Tgaly (units) . (umhos/cm) Degrees & (visualj T
.-'r q%} ‘2-' Th 'Z':S— (D M Q)O ,f Lﬁ O (: (D' i: rf ' .} l.;‘» \I'\ C") . i:u,\.c{j'lw
Yo s 712 ns > 7.k o
MYy A S / S7 1515 L.z
I f0.D \‘ &.S2. AR (of Do tei e,
Purge Method
———— 2" Bladder Pump _\4 Bailer — Well Wizard " Dedicated
Submersible Pump ——_ Cenerifu gai Pump ____ Dipper e Other
Pneumatic Displacement Purnp -
Sample Method
2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard Dedicated
Surface Sampler ___ Dipper Fultz Pump Other
Well Integrity: Ol T ATl o

Remarks: S ped. whe 0 L fd\za‘w\n ® ‘aam»,-( ulrf ’!)raﬁ..uﬂ *i\m
Aucse yolora s SepCl 2 veRd Bidor JioSE "

.Signature; §) .ﬂ)q, A T

Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters
Velume Per Unit I.mgr.b

Conversion Faclors

. To Convert Inio Muliipiv
WellCumg | " Cubic ‘

‘ i EL of Waler Lbs/sq.in. ©.4335
I 5 0.0918 _ 0.0123 1.140 (.3475 Lbs/Sq. inch Fu of Water 25070
20 : 1632 0218 2027 06178 Cubic feet Gallons 7,4800
0 03672 00491 4560 1.3900 Gallons Lirers 37850
4.0 0.6528 0.0873 gAW 24710 leel Meters 0.3004%
6.0 o 14690 ° 01963 18240  $.5600

Inches Centimeters 25400




HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Project Name/No:. 1970 Sawntncvy D Celi b, el Labib.,
Client: __ D+ Grrime T _ Date: 7 let
Project Manager: ), = Noew,- Sample Location/I.D.;_t — ~
CSampler: XK. sy the D . MNoe « T StrtTime:
Casing Diameter: 2inch 4 _ 3inch dinck Ginch thher: ~
Depth of Well (feet); 35 Calculated Purges Volume: f NS
Depth to Water (feet): 13.¢G2. Actual Purged Volume !4 f
Volume pH E.C. Temperature Color Other
Time Tum Tgn {units} (umhos/em) Degrees T (visuall
e — —_ . . f A e
PaSy 30y 3. &57 %%’Cj L & ey ;_EL Chee o
=/ 7.0 ) e/ 50 L2 O : o
WS e | ekl w5/ s :
- - ' . '\f
1523 0 l’/ 6/ B S ‘J’ o

Purge Method
— 2" Bladder Pump —_é Bailer — Well Wizard ___~ Dedicared
Submersible Pump . Cenetrifugal Pump ____ Dipper ——_ Other

~ Pneumatic Displacement Pump

Sample Method
2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard  __Y __ Dedicated
Surface Sampler - Dipper Fultz Pump Other

Well Integrity: _ O K ' 2 : - -
Remarks; Mo prod vt cfaan vedsr (nihel o fedina . Semgl !
LVl e b 193> '

Signamre: U) __"><7 \ A T

Conversion Faclors

Volumes Per Unit Length Selacted Well Casing Diamelers :

Volume Per Unit Leagih To Conven Inlo Muliply
Well Casing - “Cubic :
LD, Ginches) Gal/ft Ft . IM L/F Fi. of Waler ! Lbs/sq.in. 0.453¢
1.5 008 00123 1140 03475 Lbs/Sq. inch Fu. of Water 23070
2.0 B 0213 - 2.027 0.6178 Cubic feet Gallons T.4800
3.0 _ 03672 -0.0491 4,580 1.3800 Gallons Liters 3.7850
4.0 06528  "0.0873 8107 24750 Feet Meters 0.30048
6.0 T 14690 01963 18240 5.5600

Inches Cenlimeters 25400




({:_F J{L,’ ft:' g + ,-“' .

HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Project Name/ Not 1970 _Shuntaeve D L le s’ ¢4 Labip.
Client: _"D+ Grrime T "

_ - Date: ____Z/2> Jor
ProjcctManage:: D= \\\oe-ck,f Sample Location/1.D.: Mw ~ =
“Sampler: - X Fars o the 1D Neee e ~ Start Time: :

- Casing Diameter; 2 inch X __3inch 4inch

Depth of Well (feet); 7.~
Depth to Water (feet): /O, 17

__6inch Other:

Calculated Purged Volume: &, 2.

el Actual Purged Volume —_— &
Sample Depth (feet): 2o JOS = 6 |
-y 1.5y -c:'.‘}"
el ments - > {S"'/')L
Yolume pH E.C Temperature Color Other
Mme . Tum (gal) (units)  (Umhos/em) Degrees I (visual) T
S S S 3% Ly A or
SO U ) e3> g3 (3%
s LV (.50 SYy LSy DeweT ek

| Burge Method
~ 2" Bladder Pump _JL Bailer

——— Well Wizard _,__i Dedicated

Submersible Pump Cenetrifugal Pump ____ Dipper —— Other
Pneumatic Displacement Pump

Sampie Method
2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard __\'_,__ Dedicated
Surface Sampler Dipper Fultz Pump Other

Well Integrity: O [C.

Remarks: MO /DMu&(' X %@1\’. Oa&aﬁ’d {‘,\_:'ha,ﬂ Lcmc‘/n\ go—-.}();-}«
L U T 7

Signature; ) __ "7\ A —
e R TR Conversion Factors
Volumes Fer Unit Lengih Selecied Well Casing Diameters
s ‘Volume Por Unit Léngth & - To Conven Ing Mulitply
Well Casing 000 4 £ Cubis
; 4 FL of Water Lbs/sqin. 0.4335
g 0.3475 Lbs/Sq. inch Ft. of Water 23070
0.8178 Cubic feet Gallons 7.4800
1.3900 Gallons Liters 3.7850
24710 Foet Melers 0.30048
5.5600

inches Centmeters 2.5400




/_‘__ e - ,'f- .. 'f-':'.,r.' B

HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Lo g

- Project Name/ No, - 197‘3 S.uw\.thv“'J Dr N (N N {/—) LablD.:

Client: 9D« @r‘rm (T

— Date: Z/M> [l y

Project Manager F ' exi , ‘Sample Location/1.D : Huw — &

* Sampler: » - X e MDD Mo T Start Time: L
Casing Diameter; ch _ Jinch dinch __ Ginch Other;

Depth of Well (feet); 350

Calculated Purged Volume: /€
Depth to Water (feet); %) 1

Actual Purged Volume — AN
Sample Depth (feet): TS T = S
O S
Field Measurements ' e I
Volume pH E.C. Temperature Color Other
Time Tum @D (umis)  (Umhos/em) Degrees I (visual) T
- — — T
BYW 7S 2.5 Ly <09 &7 % S rhesn e
355 §° _ ] 59 o oy & o,
- o . - .
\L\QL/ 7;) V {Q'%’b &/(_/," Lg(s' ‘-\"7"“'543‘/\ .
——— D-ﬁ’- e = I""(’(1
Pyrge Method ,
2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard " Dedicared
Submersible Pump Cenetrifugal Pumyp — . Dipper - Other
Pneumatic Displacement Pump
Sample Method
2" Bladder Pump Bailer ——— _Well Wizard Dedicated
Surface Sampler - | Dipper FultzPump ___  Other -
Well Integrity: . Q [<

Remarkq Ab %9—4’\ %ﬂ:{ L\-X_ ‘:)591‘){h \V‘-L"'\G—ﬂ MMW‘\ S}\n.ﬂru— (T
-Co(lm»‘m 2 Moo © ‘Sc-—{)’u Ve g ke 1710

Signature: ) -—\DQ— \;4-/ S—

Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Wel] Casmg Diameters

Conversion Factors

Volume Per Unit Length _ To Conven Intg hutitaly
Well Casing | Cubic
L.D. finches) Calfft  _Fun L/M LB Fi. of Water Lbsfsq.in. 04335
1.5 00918 00123 1140 03475 Lbs/Sq. inch FL of Waler 23070
2.0 - .02!8 2027 06178 Cubic feet Gallons 7.4800
10 03672 00491 4560 1.3900 Gallong Liters 37850
4.0 0.6528 0.08713  g.107 2.4710 el Meters 030048
6.0 ws 14690 * 01963 18240 3.5600

Inches Centimerers 2.5409




HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Project Name/ No:._ 1§79 Sawuww-q Do, Cale | s %5 LablD.;

Client: . D+ Gorrime + Date: Zity ] lcl

Project Manager: D, (<. \\@vw Sample Location/1.D.;_ M ”r-

Sampler: .~ "X, E)r's-) e }D Hoew Start Time:

Casing Diameter: 2inch X 3inch___ dineh 6 inch Other: }
DepLh of Well (feet): 5 Calculated Purged Volume: /&
Depth to Water (feet): 2o olb Actual Purged Volume G S
Sample Depth (feef): 5. LS = f |

s LN e
Field Measurements 7 R
Yolume pH E.C. Temperature Color Other

Time Tum (gall) {units) (umhos/em) TDegrees T (visuall

D% 25 D LS 9 -3 eloer

sy o oS b 69 ix Y |

— | : ] )

AN Vet S 30 I Ll T

3 - ™ . -— !

B %S Lo bW L) Lol eract v

Purge Method
. . . L{ . .
2" Bladder Pump _L Bailer —— Well Wizard Dedicated
Submersible Pump Cenetrifugal Pump ____ Dipper Other
Pneumatic Displacement Pump :
Sample Method
_ y
2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard Dedicated
Surface Sampler Dipper Fultz Pump  _____ Other
Well Integrity: ._O[< | ,_
Remarks: MO Dl X Aol A e Semplee T TNCA TL
@ ety ! ’ 4
Signature: <) ,..\Dﬂ, A ——
Converksion Faciors

Volumes Per Unit Length Selscted Wel] Casing Diameters
Volume Per Unit LGxl.h To Conver, Inlo Slubitiv

WeuCnnng | " Cubic

. Galffe - Fify LM [/F Fu of Water Lbsfsq.in. 0.4335

L5 ©OC0091R 00123 1140 03475 Lbs/Sq. inch FL of Waler 23074

20 - ‘:"fmlsl oo 0.6178 Cufzicqful:lc G:l.lOns - 7.4:0(;

30 03672 - -0.0491 4560  1.3500 Gallons Liters 37850

4.0 06528 00873  8.107 24710 [Fect Meters 0.3004%

6.0 14680 ° 0.1963 18240  5.5600 incies Cenlimeters 150
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HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

~ Project Name/ No:, 1970 SJMLWﬂ Dr als o 4 LabLD.
Client: _ l Grrrm: T Date: 7/13 / oL )
Project Manager: D, [<. Neevl, - Sample Location/I.D .- M. _Hw 76
Sampler: X Ty the D, Memo oo

Start Time:
Casing Diameter: 2 inch Xt __3inch —__dinch 6 inch Other:

Depth of Well (feet): Z—_’L_

Calculated Purged Volume: £
Depthto Water (feet); /) 35

Actal Purged Volume __ 4+ §
Sample Depth (feet): Wy =y
N S
jel menls oy Pt
Volume pH E.C. Temperature Color © Other
Time . Tom {(gal.) (units) - (umhos/cm) Degrees F (visual)
B s s 083 ol elecy
MY mo ) LS) DL e
- o ] . ; - P ]
153 Y.y V (N 57 L) (ol 3{ c‘\‘.-c 5 ; ;..-‘3_;,\_1__} -
L ])‘;LL,{,(- ke g B
Purge Method /
- . lf’_/’
2" Bladder Pump Bailer —— WellWizard " Dedicated
Submersible Pump Cenetrifugal Pump ____ Dipper . Other
Pneumatic Displacement Pump
Sample Method
2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizarg _\i___ Dedicated

Surface Sampler ____ Dipper

FultzPump  __ __ Other

Well Integrity: O K< | }
Remarks: Ao Prdc T \c,;}so‘g\ 0 Ao <, ,;,;,/(%,gl S o .
\_G~ Bar AR E

bxgnaturc '(D .-Dﬁ_ A T

Conversion Factors

Volumes Pey Unit Length Selecied Well Casing Diameiers

Volume Per Unit Length ) To Conven ) Muliiply

- WellCasing | " Cubic
: - ‘ F Ft. of Waler Lhs/sq.in. 0.4335

1.5 o 00918 00133 1140 0.3475 ' Lbs/Sq, inch FL of Water 23070
2.0 : i '.02]8 2.027 0.6178 Cubic feet Gallons 7.4800
3.0 ) 03672 00401  4.560 1.3900 Gallons Liters 37850
4.0 0.6528 ' 0.0873 8107 24710 Feer Meters - 0.30045
6.0 14630 ° 01963 18240  5.5600

nches Centimelers 2.3400




‘/ e

HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Lo g

Project Name/ No:. |G 7O j-lw\.lk"‘-‘;v'“'} Dp Cole i, a,'af-j} LabLD.:
Client: l; GCorrim: T ___i Date: L i e
Project Manager: Do~ N@evh{ )

Sample Locat'ion/I,’f)__;__ T
Sampler: X. For's-; e . Moew C - Somple Lo

Casing Diameter: 2 inoh X 3inch 4inci.  Ginch S —

Depth of Well (feet): 32

e Culculated Purged Voiume: -
Depth to Water (feet): A9:577 Actual Purged Volume
Sample Depth (feer): E— DU~ g 1S L
Field Measyrements A AR
Volume pH E.C. Temperature Color Othe
Time Tom  Tgal) (units) (umhosfem) Ticarees © T S
iy L 555 (2 Chee
oy 4] Cx% P AN Voot \ch"
TRy (= _} GLC( g T Lol ] :
‘; uz(; %/ \{f i" c’_? . e .i.'" ix:."‘. \_ . fr v

Purge Methud

e

L . .
Dedicated

me—. Other

— 2" Bladder Pump Bailer —— Well Wizard

Submersible Pump Cenetrifugal Purp ______ Dipper
———— Pneumatic Displacement Pump

Sample Method
’ RV . v .
2" Bladder Pump — Bailer Well Wizard  __“__ Dedicated
Surface Sampler Dipper Fultz Pump Other

Well Integrity; _© )¢ ’
Remarks: Ao Padle ot of sheow N <A{. }Ll“«hlw [ 5(3 ) cda .
Sa;gLJJ L Ve e b T i

Signatre: N _ "7 \A- T

) Conversion Faclors

Volumes Per Unit Longth Selected Wel] Casing Diameiers

Volume Per Unit Length Ta Conver Inlp hluditpiy

Well Casing - | " Cubic

. _EUR I L/Ft Fi. of Water Lbs/sq.in, 0.4335

1.5 - 00918, 00123 1140 03475 Lbs/Sq, inch FL of Water 23076
20 ' : 0213 22027 0.6178 Cubie feet Gallons 4800
30 0367200491 4560 13900 Gallons Liters 3.7850
4.0 08528 - 00873 8.107 24710 Feet Melers 0.30048
6.0 e L4690 © 01963 18240  5.5600.

Inches Centimeiers 2.3300




HOEXTER CONSULTING

Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Project Name/ No:,_1970 S,
Client: __ D+ Grrim: T

Project Manager:

Sampler:

Dl F - N@e\c‘zﬁ )

S-Fooqthe D Nl T

Casing Diameter:

2inch >d. _ 3inch

dinch

Depth of Well (feet): 7.0
Depth to Water (feet): & 1/

Date: |
Sample Location/1.ID,:_tr — i~

ey Dp Cale |y t/—' LablD..

Viah e

Start Tine:

Calculated Purged Volume: /
Lo

_ . Ginch

Actual Purged Volum
Sample Depth (feer): 2 - e g
iel surements Ty 5.
] Volume pH E.C Temperaiure Color Uilier
Tune Tum Tgal) (units) (umhos/cm) Degrees F (visual} S
55T ST 25T a0 Sl ovi el
ey so 67/ LA T
i “L}'_:z _]‘ ;)"“ ; G‘B/?/ R' 1’ 3 “_,,T_), f‘_,_ i:
135 O \v 7% S i v ) 7
- Burge Method
~ 2" Bladder Pump __‘L Bailer — Well Wizard Dedicaicd
Submersible Pump Cenetrifugal Pump ____ Dipper — Uther
Pneumatic Displacement Pu mp .
Sample Method
2" Bladder Pump Bailer - Weil Wizard __ Dedicated
Surface Sampler - Dipper Fultz Pump Other
Well Integrity: . © < —

Remarks:

Ao e sheen e el

220ef) T by ACE

;-

Signawre: ) _ "> \ A T2

Volumes Per Unis Langth Selecied Well Casing Diameters
Volume Per Unit Length

Well Casing I

2.0
0
4.0
6.0

- Cubic

LD. {inches) _Galife Fuft LM L/Ft
1.5 0.0918 00123
- rms
03672 -0.0491

06528 0.0873
14690 0.1963

1.140 03475
. 2.027 0.6178
4.560 1.3900
8.107 2.4710
18240 55600

Conversion Factors

To Convert

Into Muiioly
Fu. of Water Lbs/sq.in. 0.4335
Lbs/Sq. inch FL of Waler 23076
Cubic feey Gallans 7.4800
Gallens Liters 37850
Feet Melars 030048
Inches Centimelers A0
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HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Project Name/ No:._ 1§70 iumuw-vﬂ Df Calefo s /,1} LabID.:
Client: _ D+ Grrim. T

Date: 7y Jel N
Project Manager: _ . = Nﬁeﬂf&w Sample Location/1.D.: Hu = <
Sampler: "X forvy (he D MNeew S Start Time:
Casing Diameter:  2'inch _ »a. _ 3inch 4inct  Ginch Other:

Depth of Well (feet): 2
Depth to Water (feet): 1<,27

Calculated Purged Volume: 2o &
Actual Purged Volume iy

Sample Depth (feet): O~ — <!
E. y i I ! : ment: -.:3) - Q_(’ ."‘jg,;’-’i//u;.f;/
- Volume pH E.C. Temperature Color Other
‘Time Tum (gal} (unitsy (umhos/cm) Degrees F (visual)
13O 035 ©a35 39 92 (s voslelady Mo
WS A50 075 4039 _ass c(aw«:w/ercg} -
_ Purge Method
————— 2" Bladder Pump — Y Bailer e Well Wizard d Dedicated
Submersible Pump ___ Cenetrifugal Pump ____ Dipper - Other.
Pneumatic Displacement Pump
Sample Method ;
2" Bladder Pump Bailer Well Wizard _..\'i___ Dedicated
Surface Sampler Dipper FultzPump ___ __ Other

Well Integrity: . © /<
Remarks: V0 Nede X heens ST VLS oA r.
e ddd 9. Vi T it T4

Signature: U) Qﬁ, Vo

Volumes Per Unit I.mglh Selected Well Casing Diameters

Conversion Factors

Volume Per Unit Length To Conveg Inmo Muligply
Well Casing [ Cubic
1D, {inches) Galfft Fyft LM L Ft. of Water Lbs/sq.in. 0.4335
15 0.0918 00123 1140 03475 Lbs/Sq. inch FL. of Water 2.3070
2.0 : @.0218 2021 06178 Cubic feet Gallons 7.4800
3.0 03672  0.0491 4,560 1.3900 Gallons Liters 3.77850
4.0 06528  0.0873 s.107 24710 Fee Melers (30048
6.0 14690 ~ 0.1963 18240  5.5800 Inches Centimelers 2.3300




o . 11 2 Acenue South. #D7. Pachecs, TA vd333-3500
& McCampbell Analytical Inc. |
LA

Telephone : Y23-798-1020 Fax @ 925-79%- 10231

hup: - www.meeampbelkeom E-mail nmain gomecamnpbellean i

Huoexter Consutting Eng. Geology{ Client Project ID:  E-10-1E-301E: 1970 Date Sampled: 072307 E
‘ Seminery Ave, Qakland A :
A Torreva Court _ Date Received: 072402
| Client Contact: David E. Hoexter Date Reported:  07730:02
Plalo Alto, CA 94303-4160 :
! Client P.O.: Datz Completed:  (7/36/02

July 30, 2602

Dear David;

Enclosed are:

L} the results of - 9 samples from your E-10-1E-391E: 1970 Seminery Ave, Oakland CA project.
210 QC report for the above samples |

3.0 copy of the chain of custody, and

41, a bl for analviical services,

AdE analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found 1o be within our control limits.
it you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in qualtty, service and cost. Thank you for your business and ] took forward to working with vou again.

Yc}m‘g _\*u‘ul){.

\(q\'y« b0l
Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager




% . VO 2mnd Aeenoe South, #DT, Pacheco, CA 83553.3300
~#E McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 9757981620 Fax  933-705-1 622
) ! -
Pt . . ltipriwww. mecanpbell.com E-mail: maingemecampbell.com
Hoexter Consuiting Eng. Geology| Client Project ID:  E-10-1E-391E: 1970 Date Sampled: 07/23/02
Seminery Ave. Qakland CA : >
734 Torreva Court Date Received: 07/24/02
Client Contact: . David E. Hoexter Date Extracted: 07/26/02-07/28/02
Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160 :
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/26/02-07/28/02
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
stacton wethod:; $W 50308 Analylical methods. SW8021 B3G50 m Work Order 0207330
Fab 1D Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene [Ethylbenzene| Xylenes DF Y 8%
EOIRY MW W 33,000,a,h ND<] 000 1700 800 1500 100G 2 163
fO2A MW-2 W 7802 ' ND<15 52 I 44 6.2 | -
LOERN A W ND NI D NI D NI i
i Gy MW-4 W 1200,2 COND<] 7 Sy Il 12 b i3 i
DOSA MW-5 W - 0d00,a WD) 16 "7 340 RUE] i (R
[BUTRYAN MW-O W 1100,a NID<20 160 5 s4 Rl 2
17 A MW-7 W 3400.a ND<50 444 63 87 il in (30
DR A MW -8 W . ND ND (1.87 W N N ! vmmid
IS A MW-9 W 2300, ND<si 1y il 120 9% 10 16y
Reporting Limit for DE =1; W 50 50 (.3 .3 0.5 .3 ug/L
MY means not detected at or -+ oo o . o . : - i ,
above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 003 mglke

Fwater and vapor samples are reported in vg/L, soil and sludge sampies in mg/ke. wipe samples in ugiwipe, and TCLP extracts in ugl.
& viuttered chromatogram; sampte peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretanon: o

ummadilied or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline runge compounds are significani(aged gasoline?): ¢) lighter gasoline range

compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasaline range compounds having broad cliromatographic peaks are significant; biolngicaily

altered gasoling?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear 1o be derived from gasoline {stoddard solvent); 1) one o a lew isolated non-arget peaks present:
¢y strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; hy lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sample that

vontains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear Lo be devived from
gaseline (aviation gas). m} no recognizahle pattern, ‘

[DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




-

o K HID 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachieco. CA 94353133560
3;,% McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 9257981620  Fax : 925-798-1622
el hup:www.mecampbell.com E-nuil: maingemecampbell <o
Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology | Client Project ID: E-10-1E-391E: 1970 Date Sampled: 07/23/02
Seminery Ave. Oakland CA : : ,
| 734 Torreya Court Date Received: 07/24/02
. Clent Contact: David E. Hoexter Date Extracted: 47/24:02
Palo Alte, CA 94303-4160 :
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07/25/02
Petroleum Qil & Grease with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
Analytical Method: SM3320B/F Wark Ordey; 0207330
lab 1 Client ID Matrix POG
207 30001C M-I W 17004
D207 A 3002¢ MW-2 W NI
0207336-003C MW-3 W NI
0073 30-0040° MW-4 W ND
| 0207336:005C MW-5 w ND
(207 330-0060 MW-6 W ND
N7 336-067C MW-7 W ND
U207330-008( MW-8 W ND
1207336-009C MW-9 W NI
]
1
i
e ——— _--—-.."'_'—=_...___ — — ——— ——
[ ow 5.0 meik.
Method Accuracy and Reporting Units e S
. g NA
| .

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




ﬁé McCampbell Analytical Tnc.

Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-79%.] 622

pvww mecampbell.com E-maid maingamecampbelloom

Haexter Consulting Eng,. Geology
734 Tarreya Cowrt

Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160

Client Project ID:  E-10-1E-3Y1E: 1970
Seminery Ave, Gakland CA

Date Sampled:

07/23/02

Dawe Received:

07/24/02

Client Contact: David E. Hoexter

Date Extracted:

07/24/02-07/25/02

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed:

07/24/02-07:25/02

Fstraction Methed: SWS030B

Analytical Medod: SWR0211 -

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T und GC-ELCD (8010 Basic Target List)*

Waork Order: 1207230

_ Lab 1D | 0207336-001B  0207336-002B  4207336-001G 0207336-004B o
| Client ID MW-| MW-2 MW MW -4 Rc’m"“;;:["_- i‘]m” o
: Matrix | W W W W
% DF 20 ot i 20 S W
Compound Coneentration ug/ke uedl
VIiﬂlfgﬂ]f_nlichlornmethune ND=<1( ) N ND<1¢ MNA,
Hromofonm ND<L0 ND ND UNDeID NA
WElium(mehane ND<i0 ND o ND ND<10 i NA
7( arbon Teirachioride ND<10 ND NI ND<1{) NA
Chlorbenzene ND<(0 ND ND ND<i0 T NA
“hloracthanc ND<I0 ND ND ND<10 NA
-Chloroethy] vinyl cther ND<10 ND ND ND<i0 NA .
l;ﬁhwnvl'nrl'nx ND<10 NI ND ND<10 NA 05
Chlormethane T T NDeln Np N ND<lo T A 05
Dibromochloromethane ND<l0 B T TND ND<I10 NA T a5
I.2-Dichlarohenzene 25 NG B ND a a0 NA ¢ 08
} ! .: ?!lij.iL'hIL)]'OhCHZC'HL‘ i? {'«:I)_ N T D “_-"‘___-FJ—I?'::].Bﬁ ST NA7 ) d—é—“
|1 A-Dichlorebenzene ND<10 NTY - ND=10 “NA s
Dichloredifluoramethane ND<10 No T ND<iy T oE”
i. ._I--I‘)ichinruclhanc i\ID<1(J Nl;; ST o i\:’D«‘ Iﬂ o _ 0_5
; i.3--_ ;hlomclhunc N ND<0 T 7”77'7'17,'"-- T —"—MNI;:”} . 5
L -Dichlorouthete I CUUNRer T T T N 65
i ci.\-l- .-:?I)Eclﬂm'ocllwnu - 15 o AT _24_@1‘ B l(l/-\ o O‘S
| tiins-1 2-Dichloroetiene ND<]0 CoNn T T 0.5
1.2-Dichloropropane ND=<10 NI ND<0 NA 0.5
;ix:.l—._l.{-ilr)ri%.‘_llIm'r)propunc - ND<10 ND - ND<10 7NA“ ] 0.5
tr'u;'z:\"-l.—i-l)ilzhluropropenc ND<1( ND - ND<10 NA {L?j_
Alethylene chloride ND<10 ™D ND<10 N/l_\_ o 0‘5,,,,,
| 11,22 Tetrachlvroethane ND<10 ND N0 NA 05
Tetruchloroethene ND<I0 ND T ND<1 NAT T 05
1.t -Trichloragthane ND<I0 ND B ND<t0 NA 05 |
-I-:E-E-'I'rich|0|'nclhanc ND<|0 I\_«;D i - OND<lo T Na 05
-TFi:C]‘I'UI'OClhEnC ND<10 0.97 ND<I0 NA C’.SM B
'l:-i:mhlomﬂ uoromethane ND<10 ND ND<10 NA 05
Viny! Chioride ND<10 ND ND) 730 NATTTos
o Surrogate Recoveries (%) o
TN 99.9 103 . 12
(.'n.mmunts h )

STLHINIC Cuntenil.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are re
product/oiimon-aquecus liguid samples in mg/L.

NI means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable Lo this anal

hyitghter than water inmiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains ereater ¢

¥SIH.

ported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,

ban ~2 vol. %0 sediment; jsampie diluted Jue w high

LIHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




Telephione : 925-798-1620  Fax . Y23.704-1622
hipiavww.mecampbell.com E-mail: mainamccampbell.com

g . 110 2nd Avenue South. #D7. Pacheco, CA 94333-3560
s#8 McCampbell Analytical Inc,
L

[
: ! Toexter Consulting Eng, Geology | Client Froject 11 E-10-1E-391E: 1970 Date Sampled: 07/23/02
: Seminery Ave. Qakland CA )
g Torreya Court Date Received: 07/24/02
‘ , Client Conuact: David E. Hoexter Date Extracted: 07/24/02-07/25.02
Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160 -
Client P.O.: ' Drate Analyzed: 07.24/02-07/23:)2
Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-ELCD (8010 Basic Target List)*
iztrclion Method: SWs30n Analytical l\iexhud:S\i-‘.\‘(}zm Work Crder: 0207330
LabID | 0207336-005B  0207336-006B  0207336-007B 1207336-008B o
ClientID|  Mw.s 7" Mws MW.-7 MW-8 REP“I‘“LI;;% I—_'}lm "
Matrix W w W W
DF 5 2 20 ' | 5 W
Compound Concentration ugl
Bromodichloromethane ND<2.5 ND<I ND<10 ND 0.5
Tromofyrm ND<2.5 MD<] ND+10 ND Tos
Uramamethare ND<2.5 ND<l NI 10 ND a5
arhon Tetrachloride ) ND<2.3 ND< ~ TND ND 05
Uhlorabenzene ND=2.5 ND< ND 16 COND a5
Chloracthane ) ND<2 5 ND<i ND<10 ND 05 |
772-(.'|1|m'uuth}'l vinyl sther ND<2.5 ND<1 ND<10 ND 0.5
Clitoraform ND<2.5 ND<| NDSI0 ND 0.5
Chioromethane ' ND<2 5 Ni<| ND<10 ND 05
i )%hl-';.wunnchIm'umcthunt ND<2.5 Nbxt NI 10 ND o5
. 1.727_[7111‘11]m'(\hcnzcnc ND<2.5 Dt T 2 ) 0.5
| 2-Dichlurobenzenc ND<2 .3 Npel TNy T ND o 0.5
; : b4 -5_1_I_I_=I'0hcnzcnc___ . NDO<2.5 NB< T e ’\II‘J__:_77 O NA ﬂ (‘5 B
‘ DichinradiTuoremethune N[D<2 5 NIk NI 10 ND CNA - 25
P LI Dichlvroethane ND<2.5 oNpelURRET0  Twp . T TRA Y o
.2-Dichluraethane ND<2.5 ND<i Wb<lo T TRD T NA T os
1.1-Dichloracthene ND<2.§ NI ND< 10 NA 05
cis-I22-Dichlorocthene ND<2.5 N R NA o5
rans-1 2-Dichloroethene N<2.3 N CNDEo CNA 95
I.2-Dichioropropane ND<2.5 ND=< ND<10 NA 45 .
ciz-1.3-Dichloroprapene ND<2. ND<lI ~ ND<I0 NA 05
irans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<2.5 ND<T ND<10 NA 05
Methylene chloride ND<2.5 ND<] ND<10 NA i 05
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethanc ND<2.5 ND<I ND<10 NA L 05
jl"uurachlDroolhenc ND<2.5 : ND<| ND<) 33 NA ' 05 -
| 1.1.1 “Trichloroethane ND<2.5 ND<| NIFT) ND NA | 05
I.1.2-Trichloroethane ND<«2.5 ND<]| ND<10) ND NA _05
“Irichiorocthene ND<2.5 ND<| ND<10) 52 NAT 0B
| Triclorofluoromethane ND<2.3 ND<| NI 1) ND NA  © 05
¥inyl Chloride ND<2.5 ND<| ND<1U ND NA 05
Surrogate Recoveries (%) I
NN - 109 : 100 uz.3 996
’( ._()-;-'I'In'll'll‘s ’ T T s T T T e T I
* water and vapor samples and al! TCLP & SELP extracts are reported in ug/L, soiksludgerselid samples in ug/ka, wipe samples i1 ugiwipe,
productioilmon-aqueous liguid samples in mg/L.
NI mwans not detected above the reporting limit; NJA means analyte not applicable to this analvsis
B tighter than water imnuscible sheen/produet is present; i) Tiguid sample that cantains greater than -2 vol. % sediment: N sample diluted due o high
argianic content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 ~ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




E s . 110 Zuad Avenue South. #D7, Pacheco. CA 9433133500 {
| =k McCampbell Analytical Inc,

Telephone : 925-708-1620 Fax © 923-795-1632
| g mceampbeli.com. E-mail: maineemecampbell com
Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology | Client Project ID: E-10-1E-391F: 1970 Date Sampled:  07/23:02 |
Seminery Ave, Qakland CA
74 r-l-('ll‘l'e‘y'il Court Date Recerved: 07.24/02
Client Contact: David E. Hoexter Date Extracted: 07/24/02-07/25/02
Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07:24/02-07/25:02
]
J Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-ELCD (8010 Basic Target List)*
: Intraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SWEG21B Work Order: D07330
i Lab [D | 0207336-009B " o Liom §
’ : L . sporting 1
! Client ID ) MW-0 - CRot llrr;i. :zlnm 3]l
Matrix W
DF 5 . S W
Compound Concentration v/
- BBromadichloromethane ND<2.5 NA
lrofmalarm ND<2.5 NA
;‘ lzirrc’v\'171.mnu1h:1nc ND<2.5 ] NA
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<2 5 T e T NA
{ i:li;::-(;h(mzmw - ND<2.5 o i T ST N—A" i
! hlerosthane ND<2.5 - o 7 NA
R iwi&‘ncihy! vinyi cther B ND<2.3 o S T T T NA
f.'hi;w-n-\!m'm ND<2.5 B ) o T I NA
t ']5!(:?6n1§1|mnc - B ND<2.3 h - T B ANA
i.!ii}f‘pﬂj}ﬁchiommelhzme B ND<2.5 o NA ]
_I_;‘;-IﬁichlQl'nbcnzene 3.5 o ) NA
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND<2.3 T o a LooNA 05
|4-Dichiorobenzene ND<2.5 T S -
_ilichlu:'odiﬂuuromclhané ND=2.5 T h CNA -
“Li-Dichloraethane ND<2.5 NA
} 1.2-Bichloroethane : : ND<2.5 T NA
L 1.1 -Dichloroethene ND<2.3 - i NA
i divt ‘i—;]—)icl1ltwl‘u1cl!1e:l1e ’ ND<2.5 - NA
i I!':m:;wl.f—Dichlomelhene ND<2.5 o __;7 NA
§ 1.2-Dichlovoprepane ND<2.5 : NA
j cir;_f_!..‘-l)ic!w.lm.'npmpcnc ND<2.5 CONA
EVlilr';n?s-l,&[)ichiumpropcne ND<2.3 ' L . ) o NA
{ Methvlenc chlaride ' ‘ ND<2.5 NA
\ [,1.2.2-Tetrachivroethance ND<21.5 NA
i'eirachloroethene ND<1.5 o o NA
| L1 1-Trichlaroethane ND<2.5 ) T CONA 05
L4 2 Trichloroethane ND<2.3 ST R NA - © 05
Irichloracthene ND<2.5 i N . NA 05
i |Jl{inmﬂum‘«.)mc[hanc ND<2.5 I CONA 0.3
‘ PVl Chlaride ND<2s5 7T T S
‘ e Surrogate Recoveries (%) . U
RIS 103
: i ¢ ‘lr.ll'l'll_.l'l(!-l.l.“l;“ : o ’ e o ST
| * waer and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracis are reported in ug/L. soil/sludge/solid samples in ug/ke, wipe samples in ug/wipe.
productioiimen-aqueaus liquid samples in mg/L.
NI means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyle not applicable w this analysis.
hi Tighter than water ironviseible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that conlains greater than ~2 val. % sediment; ) sample diluted due W high
urganic content.

NHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab [)i reclor




: j 110 2id Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco. CA 94553.3560
7B McCampbell Analytical Inc. |
e

Telephone © 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-708-1622
hitp:itwwwanceampbell.eom E-mail: maint@meeamplll oom I

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SWS8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0207336
EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchiD: 3130 Spiked Sample 1D: 020%334-004/55
Compount Saw?,li Splked MS' MSD* fMS-MSD‘ LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria {93

pofl. Hg/lL. ' %Rec. % Rec. % RPD %Rec %Rec. % RPD Low High

A | TPH(gas) ND E 60 ! % | 973 ' 130 923 1 98 266 w0 120

AETRIE - a 7ND B ‘_ 10 : 868 .E.’»S.S | i.14 83 | 841 ‘ 1.3 80 120

‘ Bunzene ND- 10 . ; 7.5 93.1 | 4.62 G0 87.2 3.61 30 124

§ Toluene ND 10 100 99.5 (6899 Y50 - 92.4 338 4] 120

; l:"lh.,\‘ihnnzcnr.‘ “ ND P 10 : 1403 102 ‘ 0810 Y80 95.2 3.50 Bl 20

-,\')‘1011155 ND ' 30 . 3 103 ' 100 | 3.28 99.3 . us 446 80 120

"85 o4 100 i 0o | 997 ‘ 0283 985 vy 06355 80 120
Al targel compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the methed RL wilh the following exce ptions:

NONI:

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Lahoratery Central Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Creviation.

* [NfA& = nat enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicata.

MR = analyte concandration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to nigh matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) /7 (MS + MSD) * 2.

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if; a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concenirations of
analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




. i 110 20d Avenue Scuth, D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 l
i McCampbell Analytical Inc.
L

Telephane : 925.798-1620  Fax : 923-798.1072 !

higpsiwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: wainiemecimphell con

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SM5520B/F

Matrix: W WorkOrder, 0207336
. EPA Method: SM5520B/F Extraction: PRHEM-SGT_ BatchlD: 3138

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample - Spiked | MS* MSD* MS-MSD* LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

i

I

t

! Compound - e . .

i mgid. - mgll 1 %Rec. %Rec. %RPD %Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low High
i i ; a

' PuXg N/A : 100 I NA N/a ©ONA 11} 12 0.897 70 120

| M1 target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than it
| ONONE

e method KL with the fallowing exceptions:

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix S

pike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample, LCSD = Laboralory Control Sampie Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MR = analyte concentration in sample excesds spike amount for sail matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due 1o high matrix or ’
analyte content, :

% Recovary = 10G * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (M5 + MSD) * 2,

=145 and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs naar 0% if a) the sample is inhomogenous AND corains significanl concentralions of
analyte refative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sampie matrix interferes with spike recovary.




s

z . 110 Ind Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
‘Q McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephane : 925-798-1626  Fax : 925.798-1622
s e Avww.meeampbell.com E-mail: mainiamecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8§021B

Matrix: W WarkQrder: 0207338

EFA Method: SW8021B Extraction: SW503CB BatchlD: 3135 Spiked Sample ID: N/A _

Sample Spiked MS™ MSOD* MS-MSD*  LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound L . .

pg/L Hg/L % Rec. %Rec. % RPD %Rec, %Rec. % RPD Low High
Chlorabenzene NIA ' 10 : .N!A NiA N/A OR.7 97.5 .24 TN i3
1. 1-Dichlorvethene ﬂNfA_- 10 o N/A B N/A l NPA 07 107 . 0.0995 70 130
I'richiorocthene NfA o 1-0 ' N/,.“';. . N/A l NiA 97 93.9 I 14 71 . 134
RIS . o N/A . » 100 W } NIA NIA N/A . 97.8 97.5 . 0.336 70 130

Alltarzet compaunds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than tihe method L with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Malrix Spike. MSO = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LC3 = Laboratory Control $ampie; LCSD = Labaratory Conlrol Sample Duplicate; RPU = Relalive Percent
Devialion.

HiA = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for sofi matrix or exceeds 2x spike amaunt far water matrix or sample diiuted due o high matrix or
analyte content,

% Recovery = 100 * (M5-Sample}/ (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD} £ {MS + MSD) * 2

* 1S and J or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% iF; &) the sample is inhomagenous AND containg significant cancentrations of
anaiyte relative to the amount spuked or b) if that spemfh‘: sampie matrix interferes with spike recovery.




McCampbell Analytical Inc. | EHA!N_of_c"sTnnv nicﬂnﬂ Page oot

10 Second Avenue South, #007

Pacheoa, €A D3553-3500
(923) 798-1620 ‘ WorkOrder: 0207336
Client:
Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology TEL: (650) 494-2505
734 Torreya Court FAX: (650) 494-7920
Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160 Projectho:  E-10-1E-391E:; 1
PO: 24-Jul-02
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Bottle =~ SMS5520B/F  SWB8021B - 8021B/8015 Jr S '
0207336-001 MW | 7/28002458:00 PM | C B A L
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Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa 5-Sail Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other
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